Ordinance 69-01

ORDINANCE NO. 69 -01

By: Jed Morison

An ordinance to appropriate \$131,411.00 for the purpose of entering into a contract with Construction One Inc. for the construction of the Memorial Shelter House at Jeffrey Park, to authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract with Construction One Inc., and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ORDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY

That the Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into a Section 1. contract with Construction One Inc. for the construction of the Jeffrey Park Memorial Shelter House.

That \$115,012.00 is hereby appropriated from the unencumbered Section 2. Capital Improvement Account for the purpose of paying Construction One Inc.

That \$16,399.00 is hereby appropriated from the unencumbered Section 3. General Fund Account for the purpose of paying Construction One Inc.

That this Ordinance is an emergency ordinance necessary for the Section 4. immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the necessity to complete the construction prior to the onset of winter weather, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

9-25 ,2001 Passed:

President of Counc

Attest: Nichla-Lewin Clerk of Council 9-25-01 First reading. Suspend rule requiring 3 readings. Passed.

Approved: <u>9/05</u> , 20	01
----------------------------	----

David H. Madison, Mayor